

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC19-1267
Case No.: SC19-1505 (FIS)

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:

ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS
FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET
[Initiative Petition 19-07]

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY
OPPOSING PROPOSED AMENDMENT**

MESSER CAPARELLO, P.A.

Mark Herron, Esq.

Florida Bar No.: 0199737

Robert A. McNeely, Esq.

Florida Bar No.: 0042994

2816 Centennial Place

P.O. Box 15579

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

Attorneys for the Florida Democratic Party

RECEIVED, 10/01/2019 03:51:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

TEXT, TITLE, AND BALLOT SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....7

Standard of Review.....7

I. The All Voters Vote Initiative Violates the Single-Subject Rule8

A. The All Voters Vote initiative petition creates “precipitous and cataclysmic change”10

B. The All Voters Vote initiative petition violates the prohibition against logrolling16

II. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Misleading and Will Confuse the Public19

A. The ballot title says one thing (“All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet,”), but the summary says another22

B. The ballot summary implies political parties will still nominate candidates for primaries23

C. The ballot summary itself contains an irreconcilable contradiction that will mislead and confuse voters25

D. Specific language in the ballot summary creates three impermissible ambiguities.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	20
<i>Brinkman v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016)	11, 18
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 96 Fla. 512 (Fla. 1928).....	10
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	9, 25
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So.2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	9, 19, 20
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legis. Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions & Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose</i> , 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla.’s Amend. To Reduce Class Size</i> , 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	8
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Independent Nonpartisan Commission To Apportion Legislative and Congressional Districts which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	9, 19, 20
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	7, 9, 10

<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns</i> , 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. For Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Rights to Elec. Consumers Regarding Solar Energy Choice</i> , 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)	7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana I)</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	7, 21
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana II)</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	7, 8
<i>Ravalli County Republican Central Committee v. McCulloch</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Mont. 2015)	14
<i>State ex rel. Andrews v. Gray</i> , 125 Fla. 1 (Fla. 1936)	11
<i>State ex rel. Crump v. Sullivan</i> , 99 Fla. 1070 (Fla. 1930)	21
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Dyer</i> , 109 Fla. 33 (Fla. 1933).....	11
<i>Wagner v. Gray</i> , 74 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1954).....	10, 11
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	14

STATUTES

§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.1

§ 99.061, Fla. Stat.18

§ 100.061, Fla. Stat.10

§ 101.021, Fla. Stat.12

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 101.171, Fla. Stat.19

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 6469 § 5, at 250, Laws of Fla.....10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....1

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....1

Art. VI, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....*passim*

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....11

U.S. Const. amend. 14.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Secretary of State website (voter registration).....27

National Conference of State Legislatures (types of primaries).....12, 14

Washington Secretary of State website (Initiative 872)14, 15
